
Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Randall Anderson
Mary Durcan
Marianne Fredericks
Susan Pearson
Ruby Sayed

Enquiries: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. SUB-COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE
Members are asked to note the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

4. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.

For Decision
5. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30.

For Decision
6. MINUTES

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 12)

7. VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 16)

8. QUALITY ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 44)

9. SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 48)



3

10. MODERN DAY SLAVERY UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 49 - 54)

11. EARLY HELP
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 55 - 64)

12. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
15 3
16 1 & 2
17 3
18 1 & 2
19 1, 2 & 3

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 65 - 68)

16. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX FOR VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN UPDATE
Appendix to be read in conjunction with Agenda Item 7: Virtual School for Looked 
After Children Update

For Information
(Pages 69 - 70)

17. NEW PARTNERSHIP SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 71 - 120)



18. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTER THREE (Q3) 2018/19
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 121 - 142)

19. ADULT SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT, Q3 2018/19
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 143 - 148)

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



SAFEGUARDING SUB-COMMITTEE

Constitution
8 Members appointed by the Community & Children’s Services 
Committee, including the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.

Quorum
Any 3 Members. 

Terms of Reference 

To be responsible for:-

1. overseeing the discharge of the City of London’s responsibilities 
to safeguard children and adults who have been identified as 
requiring support and protection;

2. ensuring, in respect of children entering public care, that the 
duty of the local authority as a corporate parent to safeguard 
and promote a child’s welfare is fulfilled;
 

3. monitoring the Community & Children’s Services Department’s 
performance in respect of its work to safeguard children and 
adults and make recommendations to the Grand Committee to 
bring about improvements as appropriate; and 

4. exercising its functions with regards to the views of relevant 
service users, as appropriate.

Suggested frequency of meetings: a minimum of twice a year

THE COMMITTEE ARE ASKED TO APPOINT 8 MEMBERS.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Friday, 8 February 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 

Guildhall on Friday, 8 February 2019 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman)
Mary Durcan
Marianne Fredericks
Susan Pearson

In Attendance

Officers:
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Sharon Cushnie - Community and Children's Services
Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services
Rachel Green - Community and Children's Services
Ria Lane - Community and Children's Services
Elizabeth Malton - Community and Children's Services
Glory Nyero - Community and Children's Services
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Andrew Russell - Community and Children's Services
Teresa Shortland - Community and Children's Services
Michelle Williams - London Borough of Hackney
Anna Jones - Looked After Children’s Health Team

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Dhruv Patel.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That, the public minutes and summary of the previous meeting 
held 19 September 2018 were approved, subject to amendments to the officers 
in attendance, which was updated on the intranet prior to the meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



4. CITY & HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN REPORT (CHSCB) 
ANNUAL REPORT 
Members received a report of the Independent Chair of The City & Hackney 
Safeguarding Children Board (CHSCB) relative to Board’s annual report for 
2017/18/ The Board’s report had not yet been published and was therefore 
unavailable for review at the time of the meeting, however the report would 
provide a transparent assessment on the effectiveness of safeguarding and the 
promotion of child welfare across the City of London and the London Borough 
of Hackney. 

Members expressed concern that the 2017/18 report would not be seen until 
early 2019. The Assistant Director of Community and Children’s Services 
advised that the report would be circulated to Members when it is published in 
the coming weeks. 

Could you explain a bit more about Hackney’s approach to contextual 
safeguarding and whether this is an area that we need to be focussing on more 
in the City? (*Subsequent to the meeting, the following response was provided):

Safeguarding partners (local authorities, the police and CCG) will be 
responsible for producing an annual report. The report must set out what they 
have done as a result of the arrangements, including on child safeguarding 
practice reviews (formerly Serious Case Reviews), and how effective these 
arrangements have been in practice. The report should also cover:

 evidence of the impact of the work of the safeguarding partners and 
relevant agencies, including training, on outcomes for children and 
families from early help to looked-after children and care leavers;

 an analysis of any areas where there has been little or no evidence of 
progress on agreed priorities;

 a record of decisions and actions taken by the partners in the report’s 
period (or planned to be taken) to implement the recommendations of 
any local and national child safeguarding practice reviews, including any 
resulting improvements;

 ways in which the partners have sought and utilised feedback from 
children and families to inform their work and influence service provision.

Statutory guidance sets out that this repor
[...]
elves from the 
placement.

The report notes the high quality of services and support regarding care 
planning that takes place across the service (para 4.1)? How do you determine 
this and has this level of quality been compromised with the increase in UASC 
who have come in to our care in the last year?

The high quality of the services is reflected in the fact that every child over the 
age of 18 has since transitioned to semi-independent living. Concerns that have 
emerged with the recent cohort, and the increasing number of children, are 
related to an issue with the provider. The provider is under review to address 
the concerns. The Director advised that an update on the review can be 
brought to the subcommittee.

The report notes that there have not been any LAC reviews out of timescale 
since October 2017- is this still the case? (*Subsequent to the meeting, the 
following response was provided):

Yes.

The report notes the post 18 offer has not been taken up by our care leavers? 
Do we know why and how care the Reviewing Service contribute to raising 
standards even further in respect of our care leavers?

Work is underway to try and engage care leavers more in pathway planning 
reviews. Care leavers over 18 years of age may not need this offer as they 
often meet with social workers or support workers, however it is recognised that 
having care leavers involved in their reviews is likely to further strengthen their 
outcomes.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

8. ANNUAL REPORT VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER ACADEMIC YEAR 
2017/18 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the achievement of the Virtual School for the 2017-2018 
academic year. The Director reported that almost all of the young people (YP) 
in the programme were Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) and 
enrolled in English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) courses. Two YP 
were in university. 

How can the Virtual School and co
[...]
e in 
respect of recording and engagement in the pathway planning process? How 
do we ensure that all efforts have been made to capture the voice of our care 
leavers within the planning process and support them to achieve the very best 
outcomes? (*Subsequent to the meeting, the following response was provided):

The service is currently trialling a new review system for pathway plans. This is 
driven by the need to evidence the voice of young people in their plans. 

How will we know that the recommendations have been implemented and are 
effective and having an impact on the outcomes for our Care Leavers. 
(*Subsequent to the meeting, the following response was provided):

The recommendations are now built into the Service Improvement Plan, which 
is further detailed at Item 12.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

12. SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2018-2019 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the Service Improvement Plan (SIP) which was fully 
refreshed for April 2018 to March 2019.

Page 9



How can we be assured that the quality of SMART planning will be improved on 
a sustained and permanent basis?

The SIP includes recommendations for development. The plan is updated 
monthly, and reports are published quarterly. The Department reported that it 
continues to work on SMART planning, aiming to have all plans as SMART 
plans in the future.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

13. SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the progress of the Special Education Needs and Disability 
(SEND) work in the City.

Given a key issue is progressing coproduction opportunities with children and 
young people, can you confirm how this is progressing and what the impact of 
the work with Council for Disabled Children and KIDS has been? (*Subsequent 
to the meeting, the following response was provided):

The work with 
[...]
in the City.

School attendance for at-risk young people (YP) is monitored on a monthly 
basis, working with a 90% threshold. Both children in school and children 
educated at home (3) are monitored. There was no correlation noted between 
the age until which a child is kept at home and the environment at school/home.

Members expressed concern over a child being named in the report, which is 
public. The Director advised that the case was highly publicised and the child’s 
name had already been made public.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

15. AIDHOUR AUDITS NOVEMBER 2018 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to Aidhour audits of 31 cases open to the Children and 
Families Team. The report identified the process of supervision as an area of 
improvement.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

16. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
A Member asked how many children are in care, to which officers responded as 
follows:

- 17 Children in Care aged 0-17 years
- 15 Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children
- 23 Children in total with 1 voluntarily disengaged

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item Paragraph
19 3
20 1
21 2
22 1
23 1&2

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 
September 2018 be agreed as an accurate record. 

Page 11



20. HEALTH OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) AND CARE LEAVERS 
ASSESSMENT AND NURSING REDESIGN AND PROCUREMENT 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Integrated Commissioning 
Workstream Director - Children, Young People and Maternity, and noted the 
report.

21. LOOKED AFTER CHILD (LAC) HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Looked After Children’s Health 
Team (LACHT) and noted the report.

22. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTER TWO (Q2) 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and noted the report.

23. ADULT SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and noted the report.

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There were two questions.

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 12



Committee: Dated:
Safeguarding Sub-committee 04/06/2019
Subject:
Virtual School for looked-after children update

Public
(except Appendix 1 
which is Non-Public)

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Andrew Russell, Head Teacher, Virtual School for 
looked-after children and care leavers

For Information

Summary

As the number of young people in care in the City of London increases, so do the 
numbers in the Virtual School. Since the start of the academic year in September 
2018, when the new Head Teacher took over, the numbers have increased by 21 
young people, bringing the total to 45. The vast majority are unaccompanied asylum-
seeking young people.

To manage this high number of new arrivals, the new Head Teacher set up a tuition 
class at the Golden Lane Community Centre with the Adult Education Service. In 
addition, an enrichment project with the CLS was established. A new system of 
Personal Education Plans has been set up.

There will be an event to celebrate the achievements of our looked-after y
[...]
r the Virtual School comes from: a) the City of London Corporation 
(approx. £15,000); and a government grant (the Pupil Premium for looked-after 
children). This grant varies each year but is only received for those up to and 
including the age of 16. This year that grant is approximately £9,000.

14.To continue to offer the class and the full range of services to all our young 
people in education next year, it will be necessary to put together a Business 
Plan for around £10,000.

Conclusion

15.An increase in the number of new arrivals has brought extra pressure on the 
Virtual School offer but also has brought extra opportunities in the new tuition 
class and the associated enrichment project with CLS. 

16.Members are asked to note the impact of this pressure and the need to secure 
funding to run the class all year. Members are also warmly invited to the 
Celebration event on Wednesday 17 July 2019 in the North Tower lounge at 
Tower Bridge from noon to 2pm.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – non-public – photographs of the activities at enrichment sessions.

Andrew Russell
Head teacher, Virtual School for looked-after children and care leavers

T:  020 7332 3047
E:  andrew.russell@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:andrew.russell@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Committee: Dated:

Safeguarding Sub Committee 04/06/2019

Subject:
Quality Assurance Framework  

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Pat Dixon, Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service 
Manager, Department of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information

Summary

This report informs Members about the new Quality Assurance (QA) Framework 
which has been designed to support the continued journey of improvement for 
children and young people’s services in the City of London. The focus of the 
framework is aligned to the journey of children and young people who use services 
within the City. The structu
[...]
tection System, Goldsmiths, University of London, December 2017.

Page 18



Background Papers

 Working Together to Safeguard Children: A guide to inter-agency working to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children, July 2018.

 Workforce Development Strategy – Peoples Directorate 2017–2022

Pat Dixon
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service Manager
Department of Community and Children’s Services 

T: 020 7332 1215
E: pat.dixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Version 3 Final Version May 2019/PD 

1 
 

   

 
 
 

 

 

Quality Assurance Framework  

January 2019 

 

 

 

 

P
age 21



Version 3 Final Version May 2019/PD 

2 
 

Contents  

 

Introduction Page 3 

Principles and Purpose of QA Page 3 

Key Sources of Information Page 4 

Framework for a whole-system approach to quality assurance management Page 5 

The Voice of Children and Young People Page 6 - 7 

Governance Arrangements  Page 8 

Auditing Cycle Partner Agencies Page 9 

Auditing Cycle for Children’s Social Care Page 10 

Practice Quality Assurance Page 11 

Operational Quality Assurance Children and Families Page 12 

Virtual Head Page 12 

Education and Early Years Page 13 

Continuous Improvements Through Learning Page 14 

Measuring Impact and Outcomes  Page 15 - 16 

References Page 17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 22



Version 3 Final Version May 2019/PD 

3 
 

Introduction  

The Peoples Directorate in the City of London is situated within the Department of Community and Children’s Services 

and is responsible for delivering the following children’s services in the City of London, Children’s Social Care, 

Safeguarding and Quality Assurance and Education and Early Years Services. This Framework covers the quality 

assurance work that takes place within children’s services, which Includes commissioned services, such as Independent 

Fostering Services and Youth Services.  

The City of London is committed to providing the best pos
[...]
ted Children to Children’s Senior Management Team (monthly). 

• Practice Observation carried out across all the tiers from social workers through to senior managers and directors. 

 

December  

• Group Supervision for Children and Families Team. 

• Monthly reflective supervision. 

• SEND Panel. 

• Monthly reports on Electively Home Educated Children to Children’s Senior Management Team (monthly). 

• Moving to Excellence Board. 

• Practice Observation carried out across all the tiers from social workers through to senior managers and directors.  

• Getting to Outstanding Meetings; reviewing progress made on recommendations from independent audits. 

P
age 42



Version 3 Final Version May 2019/PD 

23 
 

• Practice Observation carried out across all the tiers from social workers through to senior managers and directors. 

 

Direct Observation of Staff across all levels is carried out throughout the year, the data from these observations will be 

on each individual’s supervision record and support their learning and development record. 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44



Committee: Dated:

Safeguarding Sub Committee   04/06/2019

Subject:
Special educational needs and disability (SEND) – 
Update 

Public

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services

Report author: 
Theresa Shortland, Head of Service – Education and 
Early Years
 

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update to the Safeguarding Sub Committee on the progress 
of the special educational needs and disability (SEND) work in the City of London 
(COL).  

During the spring term 2019, we built on the work that was reported to Committee in 
March 2018. The focus continues on the participation of children and young people 
and ensuring that their voices are heard, that the commissioning arrangements reflect 
and meet their needs, and pursue ambitious outcomes for them. 

Progress has also been made with the commissioning of se
[...]
 summer.  This work will align with Adults Service Improvement Plan 
2019/20.

13.  As we develop the 2020–23 strategy, we recognise the achievement and progress 
made, particularly in terms of co-production, and will continue to work in partnership 
and collaboration with parents and carers, children and young people and 
stakeholders in taking forward the priorities in the next strategy.

Appendices

 None

Theresa Shortland 
Head of Service – Education and Early Years

T: 020 7332 1086
E: theresa.shortland@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 48



Committee: Dated:

Safeguarding Sub Committee 
04/06/2019

Subject:
Modern-day Slavery 

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Pat Dixon, Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service 
Manager, Department of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information

Summary

This report informs Members on the progress being made in the Department of 
Community and Children’s Services in relation to modern-day slavery (MDS). The 
MDS operational group was established in March 2019. The purpose of this group 
was to create referral pathways into services for cases of MDS and raise awareness. 
This group is well attended and has representatives from the Peoples Directorate, 
Safer City, Performance, Police, Housing, Health and the Human Trafficking 
Foundation. The MDS action plan is currently the workplan for the MDS operational 
group. A key priority within this plan is to raise awareness and deliver training on 
MDS.     

Recommendation
Members are asked to:

  Note the report.

Main Report
Background

1. MDS is the recruitment, movement, harbouring or receiving of children, women or 
men through the use of force, coercion, abuse of vulnerability, deception or other 
means for the purpose of exploitation. There are different forms of slavery: 

 Forced labour – any work or services that people are forced to do against 
their will under the threat of some form of punishment.

 Deb
[...]
Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Sub-Committee's Terms of Reference
	6 Minutes
	7 Virtual School for Looked After Children Update
	8 Quality Assurance Framework
	Item 2 - Quality Assurance Framework - Version 3 Final May 2019

	9 Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) Update
	10 Modern Day Slavery Update
	Item 7 - Modern- Day Slavery action plan 2019 to 2020

	11 Early Help
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Non-Public Appendix for Virtual School for Looked After Children Update
	17 New Partnership Safeguarding Arrangements
	Item 3 - New CHSCP Arrangements 090519 committee report appendix

	18 Children's Safeguarding Report for Quarter Three (Q3) 2018/19
	Q3 CDM CHSCB dataset City of London  2019

	19 Adult Safeguarding Performance Report, Q3 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4 June 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's Services) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 

4 June 2019 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Ruby Sayed (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Mary Durcan
Marianne Fredericks (in the chair until Item 4)
Susan Pearson

In Attendance

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Sharon Cushnie - Community and Children's Services
Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services
Rachel Green - Community and Children's Services
Christine Kyakumpi - Community and Children's Services
Glory Nyero - Community and Children's Services
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Andrew Russell - Community and Children's Services
Teresa Shortland - Community and Children's Services
Ian Tweedie - Community and Children's Services

1. APOLOGIES 
It was proposed by Randall Anderson that Marianne Fredericks, as the most 
senior Common Councillor, take the chair.

There were no apologies.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. SUB-COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference were noted.



4. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 
A Chairman was elected in accordance with Standing Order no. 29.

Ruby Sayed, being the only Member willing to serve, was therefore elected 
Chairman for 2019/20.

5. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
A Deputy Chairman was elected in accordance with Standing Order no. 30.

Randall Anderson, being the only Member willing to serve, was elected Deputy 
Chairman for 2019/20.

6. MINUTES 
The public minutes of the previous meeting held 8 February 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record, subject to two amendments. 

7. VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to an update on the Virtual School for Looked After Children.

Members were pleased to see that the newly arrived young people were 
enjoying the tuition group, and that the partnership with City of London Schools 
(CLS) was off to a good start. Members asked how the impact of this tuition 
group and enrichment programme on the young people would be measured? 

The Director noted that it was difficult to measure quality. In terms of quantity, 
attendance is high and the feedback from the school has been positive.

Noting the need for £10,000 to run this programme again next year, Members 
asked if the tuition group would be required if the National Transfer Scheme 
(NTS) issues are addressed by then. Furthermore, if there continued to be high 
numbers of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) coming into 
care, what would be the financial, education and care consequences of not 
running the programme again?

The Director noted that the programme was expensive, but still less expensive 
than individual home tuition. The Director would produce a business case for 
funding to continue the programme.

RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its content noted.

8. QUALITY ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Quality Assurance (QA) Framework designed to support the 
continued journey of improvement for children and young people’s services in 
the City of London.

Members asked what evidence, if any, was emerging about whether the 
improvements intended by this new QA Framework are being achieved. 



Specifically, what had been the impact of this new approach on staff and the 
quality of services provided to children and families? 

The Director reported that as the framework was newly introduced and some 
aspects had changed, the framework was still in an adjustment period. A follow-
up report would be presented to the Sub-Committee in the autumn following an 
audit to assess the impact.

RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted.

9. SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the progress of the Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) 
work in the City of London.

Members asked for information regarding what the data tells us about the 
educational outcomes for our SEND children. 

The Director reported that an annual review was underway. Once the results 
were received, a report would be presented to the Sub-Committee to advise on 
outcomes.

Members asked for information regarding the profile of our SEND population.  

The Director reported that in 2015, there were 8 young people; in 2018, there 
were 14 young people. As of April 2019, there were 15 young people, however 
not all the same young people as the previous year, as some have left and new 
young people have joined the programme. An outcomes report would be 
presented to the Sub-Committee in the future informing of educational 
outcomes.

RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted.

10. MODERN DAY SLAVERY UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the progress being made within the Department of Community & 
Children’s services in relation to Modern Day Slavery (MDS).

Members asked what intelligence the Modern-Day Slavery Operational Group 
had regarding the number and type of MDS occurrences or risks thereof in the 
City and/or within our supply chains.

The Director reported that the MDS Operational Group works with the various 
other departments and groups, such as the Department of Community & 
Children’s Services, procurement, the police, housing and homelessness teams 
to support victims of MDS. 5 trafficking victims had been identified since 
October. The group was raising awareness of MDS and conducting training 
sessions on what forms MDS can take.

RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted.



11. EARLY HELP 
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Early Help offerings.

Members asked what the status on the number of stakeholders committed to 
the Reducing Parental Conflict workshop, and if there was a risk that the City 
would lose the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) funding to run the 
programme.  

The Director reported that, in relation to reducing parental conflict, the aim is to 
create a safe environment for children. Early Help offers support for the entire 
family, not only individual children. Parental support includes therapeutic help, 
budgeting assistance, assisting parents in accessing financial benefits and 
respite assistance. Early Help has contacted 25 stakeholders to respond to the 
DWP survey, with a view to running a leadership workshop as part of the next 
Early Help Subgroup. The practitioner training is being jointly run with the 
London Borough of Hackney. There is not a risk that the City will lose the 
funding.

Members noted that it was positive that parents’ views were being sought on 
the proposed changes to the assessment framework, and asked what the 
timescale is for completing the consultation and implementing the new Early 
Help Assessment. 

The Director reported that a new and simplified assessment form would be 
launched in the summer. The assessment has received positive multi-agency 
feedback from work with both agencies and families.

RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted.

12. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one item of other business relative to the national Sure Start 
Programme. Officers confirmed that as a result of the Children Centre Services 
Review, that has been part of the Children and Young People Maternity 
Workstream of the Integration work with Health, Children Centre Services will 
be commissioned and delivered via an area-based model across the City, 
thereby moving from a centre-based approach. 



14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item Paragraph
19 3
20 1
21 2
22 1
23 1&2

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting held 8 February 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record.

16. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX FOR VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN UPDATE 
Members received the non-public appendix, which was read in conjunction with 
the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services at Agenda Item 7.

17. NEW PARTNERSHIP SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS 
Members received the report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services relative to new partnerships in safeguarding arrangements which will 
come into effect from September 2019. 

RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted.

18. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTER THREE (Q3) 
2018/19 
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Children’s Safeguarding Report for Quarter 3 (Q3) 2018/19.

RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted.

19. ADULT SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT, Q3 2018/19 
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
relative to the Adult Safeguarding Performance Report for Quarter 3 (Q3) 
2018/19.

RESOLVED – that, the report be received an its contents noted.

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.



21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 3.07 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk


